Calgary Kenne

September 8, 9, 10 + 11, 2023
oy Obedience ¢

Olds Regional Exhibion—Megadome

Official Olds, Alberta
oudging 4 ALL-BREED CHAMPIONSHIP DOG SHOWS
Schedule 6 ALL BREED OBEDIENCE TRIALS
6 ALL BREED RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS
ALL BREED SWEEPSTAKES
Friday 1/2 hour after BIS Judging
OUR ESTEEEMED JUDGES: JUVENILE SWEEPSTAKES (50)
Judge: Carolyn Ayre
CONFORMATION MALES: BP (6), JP (6), SP (4), 12-18MO (5)
Sandy Alexander

Thomas Alexander
Gail Forsythe
Avery Gaudin
Doug Gaudin
Jo-Ann Hammond
Susan Quesnel

OBEDIENCE /
RALLY OBEDIENCE
Margaret Chandler
Susan des Cotes
Lionel Whittaker

Judge: Jan Osterbauer
FEMALES: BP (11), JP (6), SP (6), 12-18MO (6)

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES (3)

Judge: Carolyn Ayre
MALES: 7—10 YRS (2)
FEMALES: 7—10 Y3RS (1)

Best In Sweeps/Best Opposite: Jan Osterbauer

Obedience / Rally Obedience Fun Match
Thursday 4-7

JUNIOR HANDLING
Saturday and Sunday approx. noon
Conformation and Obedience
Registration 10am—11am
at the Show Secretary table

Saturday Sept 9, 2023
The Canadian Eskimo Dog of North and Western Canada
Regional Specialty

L

TO BE HELD INDOORS UNDER
CANADIAN KENNEL RULES,

SHOW SECRETARY—Karen Fairbairn, Off Leash Show Services
130 McLellan Cres, Prince Albert, SK 306-922-2976
karenoffleash@sasktel.net



Welcome!

Welcome to the Calgary Kennel & Obedience 2023 September Shows and Trials.
We are very grateful for your support.
Our show is completely run by volunteers who put in long hours,
weeks before the show begins and even more hours once the show starts.
Please respect out volunteers — they have had a long day.

Thursday
» RV Parking starts at Noon
» Vendors at 12 Noon » No benching or grooming in corridors
» Doors open for Exhibitors at 3 pm » Power rental, if available, at 3 pm
» Complimentary Chili on a bun —5to 8 pm »m CAL-K9 Obedience Match — 4-7

» Rally Obedience Fun Match

Friday Welcome to the CKOC Dog Show!

» Obedience/Rally Obedience » Conformation

» Bring 100 foot power cord if you need » Supported Entry for Labrador Retriever
power and Chinese Crested

» Juvenile & Veteran Sweepstakes after BIS » No benching or grooming in corridors.

Saturday
» JUNIOR HANDLING COMPETITION (Conformation + Obedience) during the Lunch Break

in the Obedience/Rally Obedience rings
» Supported Entry for Belgian Shepherd Dog

Sunda

» JUNIOR HANDLING COMPETITION (Conformation + Obedience) during the Lunch Break
» Supported Entry for MLH Dachshund and Min Bull Terrier

» Pizza Night after BIS

Monday

» Last day of shows
» Supported Entry for Chow Chow and Siberian Husky
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Just a few quick notes:

There will be NO TOLERANCE given to people leaving their dogs in vehicles when it is hot
outside. The RCMP will be called and they well be excused from the show.

In-Transit passes may be obtained from the Show Secretary.

Please come to the Show Secretary’s table to register for your power and get your “tag”. Please
ensure that your name is on the plug-in end of your power cord.

Group judging will follow breed judging through to BIS whenever possible. No two groups will
be judged simultaneously. Should a conflict arise, the Show Secretary shall determine which
Group will be judged first.

All empty rings are to be kept free of dogs.

Exercise pens shall be allowed at the discretion of the Facilities Chair. ALL exercise pens and
wire crates must have sheets of plastic completely covering/protecting the floor under them or
the ex-pens/wire crates will NOT be allowed.

SHOW PRECINCTS shall be the entire Recreation Megadome, Regional Exhibitions Grounds .

“ALL DOGS MUST BE KEPT UNDER CONTROL AT ALL TIMES.” If not in competition the dog
must wear a collar and be on leash a maximum of six (6) feet or appropriately confined in the
benching area.

NO PINCH COLLARS ALLOWED ANYWHERE ON THE REGIONAL EXHIBITION GROUNDS.
Exhibitors using Pinch/Prong collars will be excused from the shows/trials for the remainder of
the weekend.

The entire show site is designated “NO SMOKING”. Please do not smoke immediately outside
of the bay door — obey the law and be respectful.

Dogs may be left in the building overnight so long as they are crated and owner’s/handler’s
leave a phone number on all crates of where they can be reached in case of an emergency.
Security will be on site.

Exhibitors MUST pick up after their dogs. Any exhibitor not picking up after their dog will be
excused from the show by the Show Superintendent. **Please note - This shall be strictly
enforced!

DO NOT let your dog urinate ON the building.

The selling of merchandise, other than those authorized vendor booths, is NOT permitted and
offenders will be expelled from the Show/ building.

CKOC is not responsible for the actions or business practices of the vendors at this show.

This is a family run facility and there is no liquor permitted, on the premises. Please respect our
new facility and their protocols.




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club
Conformation - Friday, September 08, 2023

Ring 1 Avery Gaudin
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)

9:00a.m.
2 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Brace
3 Pointer (GSH) 1-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0
9 Retriever (Golden) 2-6-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
4 Retriever (Lab) 1-0-2-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 0-1-2-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
7 Spaniel (Brittany) 4-1-0-2
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
2 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-1-0-0
2 Weimaraner 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-0-1
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 5-0-0-0

46 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Border Collie

Bouvier des Flandres
1 Baby Puppy

Collie (Rough)

German Shepherd Dog
Iceland Sheepdog

Old English Sheepdog
Schapendoes

Mudi

Shetland Sheepdog

1 Veteran

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
1 Baby Puppy
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35 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0
0-1

2-0-1-1
0-0-1-1
1-2-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
2-1-0-0
2-3-2-1
0-1

0-0-0-1
1-0

Breed ***

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 1 Avery Gaudin
Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
1:00p.m.

1 Australian Kelpie 0-1-0-0
3 Australian Shepherd 0-2-1-0
5 Belgian Shepherd Dog  3-0-1-1
1 Berger Picard 0-0-0-1

Judging Location:

Ring 2 Doug Gaudin

Group 2 (Hounds)
9:00a.m.

9 Dachshund (MLH) 2-2-3-2
1 Exhibition Only 1-0

3 Dachshund (SLH) 1-1-0-1
1 Dachshund (SS) 0-0-0-1
2 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-1
1 Whippet 0-0-0-1
3 Afghan Hound 2-1-0-0
1 Azawakh 1-0-0-0
2 Borzoi 0-2-0-0
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1
2 Irish Wolfhound 0-2-0-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-1-0-0
27 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL TBL/RMP

Ring 2 Doug Gaudin
Group 5 (Toys)
10:20a.m.

5 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-2-1-2

1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1-0-0-0

2 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-1-1-0

11 Chinese Crested 4-2-4-1

6 Havanese 3-1-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

2 Italian Greyhound 1-1-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

6 Papillon 1-3-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

LUNCH BREAK
Ring 2 Doug Gaudin
Group 5 (Toys)
1:00p.m.

3 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0

3 Pug 0-1-2-0

1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0

42 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2 Doug Gaudin
Group 4 (Terriers)
1:35p.m.

Australian Terrier 0-0
Border Terrier 0-1
Cairn Terrier 0-0-
1-1

0-0

N OB

2 Baby Puppy
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth)

RMP RMP/GND

4 Parson Russell Terrier 2-1-0-1
2 Baby Puppy 0-2

7 Scottish Terrier 3-3-0-1

1 West Highland White Terr.0-0-1-0

2 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-0-0-2
2 Baby Puppy 0-2

1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1

2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0

2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-2-0
1 Veteran 0-1

1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Am Staffordshire 0-0-0-1

31 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3 Susan Quesnel
Group 3 (Working Dogs)

9:00a.m.
3 Akita 0-1-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
2 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-0-0
14 Bernese Mountain Dog  1-6-2-5
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Brace
2 Bullmastiff 2-0-0-0
19 Canadian Eskimo Dog 6-7-4-2
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Brace
2 Cane Corso 1-1-0-0
9 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-4-1
5 Baby Puppy 1-4
7 Great Dane 2-4-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club
Conformation - Friday, September 08, 2023

1 Mastiff 0-0-0-1 1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Portuguese Water Dog  0-0-1-0 1 Bulldog 1-0-0-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0 1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1 2 Keeshond 0-0-1-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Dalmatian 1-1-1-0
LUNCH BREAK 5 Poodle (Standard) 1-3-0-1

Ring 3 Jo-Ann Hammond 34 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 3 (Working Dogs) *** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1:00p.m.
8 Boxer 2-3-3-0 Total
6 Baby Puppy 2-4 297 Dogs, 37 Baby Puppy, 11 Veteran
1 Veteran 0-1

Ring 3 Susan Quesnel
Group 3 (Working Dogs)

1:40p.m.
2 Samoyed 0-0-1-1 GENERAL SPECIALS:
4 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-1-1-1
0 Schnauzer (Standard) 0-0-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 11 AVERY GAUDIN
7 Siberian Husky 1-3-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 2-0

74 Dogs, 12 Baby Puppy, 4 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3 Susan Quesnel
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

2:55p.m.
2 Bichon Frise 0-2-0-0
6 French Bulldog 1-1-2-2
4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-2
2 Schipperke 1-1-0-0
7 Shih Tzu 1-4-1-1

Judging Location: TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 09, 2023

Ring 1 Doug Gaudin
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

9:00a.m.
3 Dalmatian 1-1-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
5 Poodle (Standard) 1-3-0-1
2 Keeshond 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
2 Bichon Frise 0-2-0-0
9 French Bulldog 2-3-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
4 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-1-1
2 Schipperke 1-1-0-0
7 Shih Tzu 1-4-1-1
2 Tibetan Spaniel 0-0-2-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0

39 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 1 Doug Gaudin
Group 3 (Working Dogs)
1:00p.m.

2 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-0-0
14 Bernese Mountain Dog  1-6-2-5
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 0-1

1 Brace
8 Boxer 2-3-3-0
5 Baby Puppy 1-4

Judging Location: TBL

1 Veteran 0-1
2 Bullmastiff 2-0-0-0
2 Cane Corso 1-1-0-0
8 Doberman Pinscher 1-2-4-1
5 Baby Puppy 1-4
7 Great Dane 2-3-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Mastiff 0-0-0-1
1 Portuguese Water Dog  0-0-1-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
3 Samoyed 0-0-1-2
4 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-1-1-1
3 Akita 0-1-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
19 Canadian Eskimo Dog 6-7-4-2
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Brace
7 Siberian Husky 1-3-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 2-0

82 Dogs, 15 Baby Puppy, 6 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2 Avery Gaudin
Group 2 (Hounds)

9:00a.m.
11 Dachshund (MLH) 2-3-4-2
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
3 Dachshund (SLH) 1-1-0-1
1 Dachshund (SS) 0-0-0-1
2 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-1
1 Whippet 0-0-0-1
3 Afghan Hound 2-1-0-0
1 Azawakh 1-0-0-0
2 Borzoi 0-2-0-0
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0

TBL/RMP

1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1
3 Irish Wolfhound 0-3-0-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-1-0-0

30 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 2 Avery Gaudin
Group 5 (Toys)
1:00p.m.

6 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-3-1-2

1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1-0-0-0

2 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-1-1-0

12 Chinese Crested 4-2-4-2

0 Coton de Tulear 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

6 Havanese 3-1-2-0

2 ltalian Greyhound 1-1-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

8 Papillon 2-4-1-1
2 Exhibition Only 1-1

2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

3 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0

3 Pug 0-1-2-0

1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0

46 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2 Avery Gaudin
Group 4 (Terriers)
3:15p.m.

1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1

RMP RMP/GND

9 Border Terrier
1 Exhibition Only
2 Cairn Terrier
2 Baby Puppy
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth)
4 Parson Russell Terrier
2 Baby Puppy
7 Scottish Terrier

0-3-3-3
0-1
0-0-1-1
1-1
0-0-1-0
2-1-0-1
0-2
2-4-0-1

1 West Highland White Terr.0-0-1-0

2 Bull Terrier (Miniature)
2 Baby Puppy

2 Kerry Blue Terrier
1 Exhibition Only

2 Soft-Coated Wheaten

2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier
1 Veteran

1 Airedale Terrier

1 Am Staffordshire

0-0-0-2
0-2
2-0-0-0
0-1
0-1-1-0
0-0-2-0
0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1

35 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3 Susan Quesnel
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)

9:00a.m.

2 Griffon (WHP)

1 Baby Puppy

1 Brace
3 Pointer (GSH)
1 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran
Retriever (CB)
Retriever (Golden)
2 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran
Retriever (Lab)
Retriever (NSDT)
Setter (Gordon)
Setter (Irish)

[(o iy o

IR NI

GND

0-0-1-1
0-1

1-2-0-0
0-1
1-0
0-1-0-0
3-5-1-0
1-1
1-0
1-0-2-1
0-2-2-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club

Conformation - Saturday, September 09, 2023

8 Spaniel (Brittany) 5-1-0-2
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
2 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-1-0-0
4 Weimaraner 0-2-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
5 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-1-1
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 5-0-0-0

51 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

40 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Total
323 Dogs, 34 Baby Puppy, 15 Veteran

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 3 Susan Quesnel
Group 7 (Herding Dogs)

1:00p.m.
Australian Kelpie
Australian Shepherd
1 Exhibition Only
1 Baby Puppy
Beauceron
Belgian Shepherd Dog
Berger Picard
Bouvier des Flandres
1 Baby Puppy
Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd Dog
Iceland Sheepdog
Old English Sheepdog
Schapendoes
Mudi
1 Shetland Sheepdog
1 Veteran
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
1 Baby Puppy

w
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0-1-0-0
0-2-1-0
1-0

0-1

1-0-0-1
3-0-1-2
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-0
0-1

2-0-1-1
0-0-1-1
1-2-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
2-1-0-0
3-4-2-2
1-0

0-0-0-1
1-0

GENERAL SPECIALS:

DOUG GAUDIN

Judging Location: TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club
Conformation - Sunday, September 10, 2023

Ring 1 Sandy Alexander
Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
9:00a.m.

1 Australian Kelpie 0-1-0-0
4 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Beauceron 1-0-0-1
6 Belgian Shepherd Dog  3-0-1-2
1 Berger Picard 0-0-0-1
0 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

4 Collie (Rough) 2-0-1-1
2 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-1
4 Iceland Sheepdog 1-2-0-1
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
3 Mudi 2-1-0-0
11 Shetland Sheepdog 3-4-2-2
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

41 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1 Veteran 1-0

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 1 Sandy Alexander
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)
1:00p.m.

5 Retriever (Lab) 1-1-2-1
4 Retriever (NSDT) 0-2-2-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-1-0
8 Spaniel (Brittany) 5-1-0-2
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
2 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-1-0-0
4 Weimaraner 0-2-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-0-0
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 5-0-0-0

52 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1 Sandy Alexander
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)

11:05a.m.
2 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Brace
1 Pointer 0-0-0-1
5 Pointer (GSH) 1-3-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0
9 Retriever (Golden) 3-5-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11

Judging Location: TBL

Ring 2 Thomas Alexander
Group 2 (Hounds)

9:00a.m.
16 Dachshund (MLH) 2-6-5-3
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-1-0-0
3 Dachshund (SLH) 1-1-0-1
1 Dachshund (SS) 0-0-0-1
2 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-1
1 Basset Hound 0-1-0-0
1 Whippet 0-0-0-1
2 Afghan Hound 1-1-0-0
2 Borzoi 0-2-0-0
TBL/RMP

1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-0-1
3 Irish Wolfhound 0-3-0-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-1-0-0

35 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2 Thomas Alexander
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
10:40a.m.

2 Bichon Frise 0-2-0-0
9 French Bulldog 2-3-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Lhasa Apso 0-0-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
4 Poodle (Miniature) 0-2-0-2
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Schipperke 1-1-0-0
5 Shih Tzu 0-4-0-1
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Bulldog 1-0-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 2 Thomas Alexander
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

1:00p.m.
2 Keeshond 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Dalmatian 1-1-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
6 Poodle (Standard) 1-4-0-1

37 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

RMP RMP/GND

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2 Thomas Alexander
Group 4 (Terriers)
1:50p.m.

1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
9 Border Terrier 0-3-3-3
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-1-0
4 Parson Russell Terrier 2-1-0-1

2 Baby Puppy 0-2

7 Scottish Terrier 3-3-0-1

3 West Highland White Terr.0-2-1-0

2 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-0-0-2
2 Baby Puppy 0-2

2 Kerry Blue Terrier 2-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1

2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-2-0
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Am Staffordshire 0-0-0-1

37 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3 Gail Forsythe
Group 3 (Working Dogs)

9:00a.m.
3 Akita 0-1-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
2 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-0-0
15 Bernese Mountain Dog  1-6-3-5
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club

Conformation - Sunday, September 10, 2023

1 Veteran 0-1
2 Brace
8 Boxer 2-3-3-0
5 Baby Puppy 1-4
1 Veteran 0-1
2 Bullmastiff 2-0-0-0
19 Canadian Eskimo Dog 6-7-4-2
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Brace
2 Cane Corso 1-1-0-0
9 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-4-1
4 Baby Puppy 1-3

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 3 Gail Forsythe
Group 3 (Working Dogs)

1:00p.m.
5 Great Dane 2-2-0-1
1 Veteran 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-0-1
1 Portuguese Water Dog  0-0-1-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Samoyed 0-0-1-1
4 Schnauzer (Giant) 1-1-1-1
7 Siberian Husky 1-3-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 2-0

81 Dogs, 14 Baby Puppy, 5 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

N = O

3

4
1

Ring 3 Gail Forsythe
Group 5 (Toys)
2:30p.m.

Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-3-1-2
Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 1-0-0-0
Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-1-1-0

2 Baby Puppy 1-1
Chinese Crested 5-1-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Coton de Tulear 0-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
Havanese 3-1-2-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Italian Greyhound 1-1-0-0
Papillon 2-4-1-1
2 Exhibition Only 1-1
Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Poodle (Toy) 0-2-1-0
1 Veteran 1-0
Pug 0-1-2-1
Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0

44 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Total
327 Dogs, 37 Baby Puppy, 13 Veteran

GENERAL SPECIALS:

SANDY ALEXANDER

Judging Location: TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club
Conformation Monday, September 11, 2023

Ring 1 Gail Forsythe
Group 1 (Sporting Dogs)

9:00a.m.

2 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Brace
5 Pointer (GSH) 1-3-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0
7 Retriever (Golden) 2-4-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
5 Retriever (Lab) 1-1-2-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
6 Spaniel (Brittany) 3-1-0-2
1 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-0-0-1
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
2 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-1-0-0
2 Weimaraner 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-1-0
5 Spaniel (English Cocker) 5-0-0-0

41 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

LUNCH BREAK
Ring 1 Gail Forsythe
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

1:00p.m.

1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
2 Keeshond 0-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
3 Dalmatian 1-1-1-0
5 Poodle (Standard) 1-3-0-1

27 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1 Gail Forsythe
Group 6 (Non-Sporting Dogs)

11:15a.m.
French Bulldog
Lhasa Apso
1 Veteran
Poodle (Miniature)
Shih Tzu
Tibetan Terrier

= o1

NN

1-0-2-2
0-0-1-0
1-0

0-1-0-1
1-4-1-1
1-0-0-0

Judging Location:

Ring 2 Sandy Alexander
Group 4 (Terriers)
9:00a.m.

1 Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1
5 Border Terrier 0-2-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Fox Terrier (Smooth) 0-0-1-0
4 Parson Russell Terrier 2-1-0-1

2 Baby Puppy 0-2

7 Scottish Terrier 2-4-0-1
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-0-2
2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-0
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-2-0

1 Veteran 0-1
1 West Highland White Terr.0-0-1-0
1 Am Staffordshire 0-0-0-1

29 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL TBL/RMP

Ring 2 Sandy Alexander

Group 2 (Hounds)

10:45a.m.
Afghan Hound
Beagle
Borzoi
Dachshund (MLH)
1 Exhibition Only
Dachshund (SLH)
Dachshund (SS)
Dachshund (SWH)
Deerhound (Scottish)
Ibizan Hound
Irish Wolfhound
Pharaoh Hound
Whippet

GNN -

RPRPWRRPP®W

22 Dogs
*** Group Judging To Follow Last

1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
0-1-3-1
1-0

1-1-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-3-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1

Breed ***

LUNCH BREAK

Ring 2 Sandy Alexander

Group 5 (Toys)
1:00p.m.

5 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-2-1-2
2 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0-1-1-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
7 Chinese Crested 4-1-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
6 Havanese 3-1-2-0

1 Italian Greyhound 0-1-0-0
8 Papillon 2-4-1-1
2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
2 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-0-0
3 Pug 0-1-1-1
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0

RMP RMP/GND

37 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3 Thomas Alexander
Group 7 (Herding Dogs)
9:00a.m.

2 Australian Shepherd 0-1-1-0
4 Belgian Shepherd Dog  3-0-0-1
1 Berger Picard 0-0-0-1
1 Border Collie 0-0-0-1
0 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Collie (Rough) 2-0-1-1
2 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-1
2 Iceland Sheepdog 1-1-0-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
3 Mudi 2-1-0-0
8 Shetland Sheepdog 3-1-2-2
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

30 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3 Thomas Alexander
Group 3 (Working Dogs)

10:30a.m.
3 Akita 0-1-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
2 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-0-0
12 Bernese Mountain Dog  1-5-2-4
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Brace
6 Boxer 2-3-1-0
GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel and Obedience Club

Conformation Monday, September 11, 2023

5 Baby Puppy 1-4
1 Veteran 0-1
2 Bullmastiff 2-0-0-0
LUNCH BREAK
Ring 3 Thomas Alexander
Group 3 (Working Dogs)
1:00p.m.
15 Canadian Eskimo Dog 5-5-4-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Brace
9 Doberman Pinscher 1-3-4-1
5 Baby Puppy 1-4
2 Cane Corso 1-1-0-0
4 Great Dane 1-3-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-0-1
1 Portuguese Water Dog  0-0-1-0
1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Samoyed 0-0-2-2
6 Siberian Husky 1-3-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
3 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-1-1

71 Dogs, 14 Baby Puppy, 4 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GENERAL SPECIALS:

GAIL FORSYTHE

Total
257 Dogs, 32 Baby Puppy, 8 Veteran

Judging Location: TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel & Obedience Club
Obedience Trials - RING #4

Fri September 8, 2023 TRIAL #1 Fri September 8, 2023 TRIAL #2 Sat September 9, 2023 TRIAL #3
JUDGE: Susan Des Cotes JUDGE: Lionel Whittaker JUDGE: Margaret Chandler
9:00a.m. 1:00p.m. 9:00a.m.

Obedience Utility A
(2 runs)

Obedience Utility B
(4 runs)

Obedience Open 18A
(1 runs)

Obedience Open 18B
(4 runs)

Obedience Pre-Novice
(2 runs)

Obedience Utility A
(1 runs)

Obedience Utility B
(3 runs)

Obedience Open HA
(2 runs)

Obedience Open HB
(1 runs)

Obedience Open 18A
(1 runs)

Obedience Open 18B
(3 runs)

Obedience Novice A
(2 runs)

Obedience Pre-Novice
(2 runs)

Obedience Utility A
(1 runs)

Obedience Utility B
(4 runs)

Obedience Open 18B
(4 runs)

Obedience Novice C
(1 runs)

Obedience Pre-Novice
(2 runs)

Judges may take breaks
at their discretion.




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel & Obedience Club
Obedience Trials - RING #4

Sat September 9, 2023 TRIAL #4 Sun September 10, 2023 TRIAL #5 Sun September 10, 2023 TRIAL #6
JUDGE: Susan Des Cotes JUDGE: Lionel Whittaker JUDGE: Margaret Chandler
1:00p.m. 9:00a.m. 1:00p.m.

Obedience Utility B Obedience Utility B Obedience Utility B

(4 runs) (5 runs) (4 runs)

Obedience Open HA Obedience Open 18B Obedience Open 18B

(1 runs) (5 runs) (2 runs)

Obedience Open HB Obedience Novice A Obedience Pre-Novice

(1 runs) (1 runs) (2 runs)

Obedience Open 18B Obedience Novice C

(2 runs) (1 runs)

Obedience Pre-Novice Obedience Pre-Novice

(1 runs) (2 runs)

Judges may take breaks
at their discretion.




9:00a.m.

JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel & Obedience Club

Fri September 8, 2023 TRIAL #1

JUDGE: Margaret Chandler

Rally Master
(7 runs)

Rally Excellent A
(2 runs)

Rally Excellent B
(9 runs)

Rally Advanced A
(2 runs)

Rally Advanced B
(5 runs)

Rally Intermediate
(5 runs)

Rally Novice A
(10 runs)

Rally Novice B
(4 runs)

Rally Obedience Trials — RING #5

Fri September 8, 2023 TRIAL #2

Susan Des Cotes

1:00p.m.

Rally Master
(6 runs)

Rally Excellent A
(1 runs)

Rally Excellent B
(10 runs)

Rally Advanced B
(5 runs)

Rally Intermediate
(4 runs)

Rally Novice A
(9 runs)

Rally Novice B
(3 runs)

Judges may take breaks
at their discretion.

Sat September 9, 2023 TRIAL #3

JUDGE: Lionel Whittaker

9:00a.m.

Rally Master
(5 runs)

Rally Excellent A
(1 runs)

Rally Excellent B
(7 runs)

Rally Advanced A
(2 runs)

Rally Advanced B
(4 runs)

Rally Intermediate
(1 runs)

Rally Novice A
(3 runs)

Rally Novice B
(5 runs)




JUDGE: Margaret Chandler

1:00p.m.

Rally Master
(5 runs)

Rally Excellent A
(1 runs)

Rally Excellent B
(7 runs)

Rally Advanced A
(2 runs)

Rally Advanced B
(3 runs)

Rally Intermediate
(2 runs)

Rally Novice A
(2 runs)

Rally Novice B
(3 runs)

Sat September 9, 2023 TRIAL #4

Sun September 10, 2023 TRIAL #5

JUDGE: Susan Des Cotes

9:00a.m.

Rally Master
(4 runs)

Rally Excellent A
(2 runs)

Rally Excellent B
(5 runs)

Rally Advanced A
(2 runs)

Rally Advanced B
(2 runs)

Rally Novice A
(2 runs)

Rally Novice B
(5 runs)

Judges may take breaks
at their discretion.

JUDGING SCHEDULE - Calgary Kennel & Obedience Club
Rally Obedience Trials — RING #5

Sun September 10, 2023 TRIAL #6

JUDGE: Lionel Whittaker

1:00p.m.

Rally Master
(5 runs)

Rally Excellent A
(1 runs)

Rally Excellent B
(7 runs)

Rally Advanced A
(1 runs)

Rally Advanced B
(3 runs)

Rally Intermediate
(2 runs)

Rally Novice A
(2 runs)

Rally Novice B
(3 runs)




